

UNITED STATES BAN SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEBated Maion Ath, 2023

GRANT OF EXEMPTION FROM THE ELECTRONIC PUBLIC ACCESS FEES FOR JOE SUPPLE GENERAL ORDER NO. 23-02

JUDGE B. MCKAY MIGNAULT

GENERAL ORDER GRANTING EXEMPTION FROM THE ELECTRONIC PUBLIC ACCESS FEES BY JOE SUPPLE AS CHAPTER 11 SUB-CHAPTER V TRUSTEE

On October 1, 2021, Joe Supple (the "Applicant"), was appointed as a Chapter 11 Sub-Chapter V Trustee for the Northern and Southern Districts of West Virginia. The applicant has requested a PACER fee exemption to enable him to perform his work as a Chapter 11 Sub-Chapter V Trustee in this Court. In considering the application the Court finds that the Applicant has demonstrated that an exemption beginning October 1, 2021 is necessary in order to avoid unreasonable burdens and to promote public access to information. Accordingly, the Applicant shall be exempt from the payment of fees for access via PACER to the electronic case files maintained in this Court, to the extent such use is incurred in the course of conducting the Applicant's business as the Chapter 11 Sub-Chapter V Trustee for the State of West Virginia. The Applicant shall not be exempt from the payment of fees incurred in connection with other uses of the PACER system in this Court. Additionally, the following limitations apply:

- 1. This fee exemption applies only to the Applicant and is valid only for the purposes stated above;
- 2. This fee exemption applies only to the electronic case files of this Court that are available through the PACER system;
- 3. By accepting this exemption, the Applicant agrees not to sell for profit any data

obtained as a result of receiving this exemption;

- 4. The Applicant is prohibited from transferring any data obtained as a result of receiving this exemption except as is necessary in the ordinary course of the administration of Chapter 11 Sub-Chapter V cases;
- 5. This exemption is valid from October 1, 2021, though the termination of the Applicant's tenure as the Chapter 11 Sub-Chapter V Trustee for the State of West Virginia, or until otherwise revoked by this Court, whichever is sooner.

A copy of this Order shall be sent to the PACER Service Center by email to pacer@psc.uscourts.gov, by U.S. mail to P.O. Box 780549, San Antonio, TX 78278, or by fax to (210) 301-6401.